

1

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G340] PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 3rd MAY

[2017

Gaming Control Act 2007

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE NATIONAL GAMING CONTROL BOARD

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 11 of the *Gaming Control Act* 2007 and Section 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of **Pastor Charles Lapa** as Acting Chairman of the National Gaming Control Board; and
- (b) appoint Pastor Charles Lapa as Chairman of the National Gaming Control Board, for a period of three (3) years.

with effect on and from 30th March, 2017.

Dated this Wednesday, 3rd day of May, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Income Tax Act 1959

Internal Revenue Commission Act 2014

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER GENERAL OF INTERNAL REVENUE COMMISSION

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 6 of the *Income Tax Act* 1959, Section 16 of the *Internal Revenue Commission Act* 2014, and Section 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with and in accordance with the with the advice of National Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Minister for Public Service from a list of suitable persons endorsed by the Public Services Commission, hereby—

Revocation of Appointment and Appointment of Commissioner General of Internal Revenue Commission-continued

- (a) revoke the appointment of Betty Palaso as Commissioner-General of the Internal Revenue Commission; and
- (b) appoint Betty Palaso as Commissioner-General of the Internal Revenue Commission for a period of five(5) years,

with effect on and from 18th September, 2014.

Dated this Wednesday, 3rd day of May, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Teaching Service Act 1988

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE TEACHING SERVICE COMMISSION

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 2 and 3 of the *Teaching Service Act* 1988 and Section 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving a recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby—

(a) revoke the appointment of Baran Sori as Acting Chairman of the Teaching Service Commission; and

(b) appoint **Baran Sori** as Chairman of the Teaching Service Commission for a period of three (3) years. commencing on and from 3rd April, 2017.

Dated this Monday, 24th day of April, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE OFFICE OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA CIVIL REGISTRY TO BE A DEEMED DEPARTMENTAL DEPARTMENT

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 22(2)(a) and (4)(d) of the *Public* Services (Management) Act 2014 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—

- (a) establish the office of the Papua New Guinea Civil Registry to be a Deemed Department; and
- (b) determine that the position of the Head of the Papua New Guinea Civil Registry is a Deemed Departmental Head position at Executive Level 3,

with effect on and from 30th March, 2017.

Dated this Monday, 24th day of April, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Mineral Resource Authority Act 2005

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR OF THE MINERAL RESOURCE AUTHORITY

I, **BOB DADAE**, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 23 of the *Mineral Resource Authority Act* 2005 and Section 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving a recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby3

Revocation of Appointment and Appointment of Managing Director of the Mineral Resource Authority-continued

- (a) revoke the appointment of **Philip Samar** as Managing Director of the Mineral Resource Authority published in the *National Gazette* No. G150 of 24th April, 2014; and
- (b) appoint **Philip Samar** as Managing Director of Mineral Resource Authority for a period of four (4) years,

with effect on and from 9th April, 2014.

Dated this Monday, 24th day of April, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Provincial Health Authority Act 2007

APPOINMENT OF MEMBERS OF EAST SEPIK PROVINCIAL HEALTH AUTHORITY BOARD

I, **BOB DADAE**, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 17 of the *Provincial Health Authority Act* 2007, and all other powers me enabling, acting on advice of the National Executive Council on the nomination of the Minister after consultation with the Governor of East Sepik Province, hereby appoint each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a Member of the East Sepik Provincial Health Authority Board, appointed under the provision specified in Column 1 of the Schedule opposite his name to represent the organization specified in Column 3 for a period of three (3) years, commencing on and from the date of publication in the *National Gazette*.

SCHEDULE

A CONTRACTOR AND A								
	Column I Provision			Column 2 Members				Column 3 Sector Representing
Section 17(2)(a)				Dr. Goa Taun				Department of Health
Section 17(2)(b)				Simon Failou				District Affairs
Section 17(2)(c)				Michael D. McCullery				Local Business Sector
Section 17(2((c)				Max Manimbi				Local Business Sector
Section 17(2)(c)				Christopher Hawiembu	a Bais			Local Business Sector
Section 17(2)(d)				Sr. Celine Yakasere				Local Religious Denomination/Church Health Services
Section 17(2)(e)				Sophie Mangai				Women in Community
Section 17(2)(f)				Tobias Hunjevi				General Community
Section 17(2)(f)				Dr. Clement Malau				General Community

Dated this 27th day of April, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—342.